# CHAPTER NO. 4/82.

## HOUSE BILL NO. 454

## INTRODUCED BY SPILKER

## BY REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGISTS

#### IN THE HOUSE

January 29, 1979	Introduced and referred to Committee on Business and Industry.
February 7, 1979	Committee recommend bill do pass as amended. Report adopted.
February 8, 1979	Printed and placed on members' desks.
February 9, 1979	Second reading, do pass.
February 10, 1979	Considered correctly engrossed.
February 12, 1979	Third reading, passed. Transmitted to second house.
TN GUE CO	
IN THE SE	JATE
February 13, 1979	NATE Introduced and referred to Committee on Business and Industry.
	Introduced and referred to Committee on Business
February 13, 1979	Introduced and referred to Committee on Business and Industry.  Committee recommend bill be concurred in as amended.
February 13, 1979  March 16, 1979	Introduced and referred to Committee on Business and Industry.  Committee recommend bill be concurred in as amended. Report adopted.

## IN THE HOUSE

March 24, 1979 Returned from second house. Concurred in as amended.

March 26, 1979

March 29, 1979

March 30, 1979

On motion consideration passed until the 71st Legislative Day.

Second reading, amendments adopted.

Third reading, amendments adopted. Sent to enrolling.

Reported correctly enrolled.

24

LC 1301/01

1	House BILL NO. 454
2	INTRODUCED BY
3	BY REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGISTS
4	
5	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR A CHANGE
5	IN THE DEFINITION OF ELECTROLOGY; AMENDING SECTION
7	37-32-102: MCA:"
3	
9	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
10	Section 1. Section 37-32-102, MCA, is amended to read:
11	*37-32-102. Definitions. As used in this chapter: the
12	following definitions apply:
13	(1) "Approved school" means a school which the board
14	has approved as having a course of instruction or education
15	and training in electrology which meets the criteria
16	established by the board.
17	(2) "Board" means the board of cosmetologists.
18	(3) "Department" means the department of professional
19	and occupational licensing.
20	(4) "Electrology" means the study and professional
21	practice of removing superfluous hair by destroying the hair
27	roots withon-electrified-needle by passage of an electric
23	currents by any method. Electrology as defined in this

chapter shall include electrolysis and/or thermolysis."

1

HB 0454/02

# Approved by Committee on Business and Industry

2	INTRODUCED BY SPILKER
3	BY REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGISTS
4	
5	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR A CHANGE
6	IN THE DEFINITION OF ELECTROLOGY; AMENDING SECTION
7	37-32-102, MCA."
В	
9	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
LO	Section 1. Section 37-32-102, MCA, is amended to read:
11	*37-32-102. Definitions. As used in this chapter, the
12	following definitions apply:
13	(1) "Approved school" means a school which the board
14	has approved as having a course of instruction or education
15	and training in electrology which meets the criteria
16	established by the board.
17	{2} "Board" means the board of cosmetologists.
18	(3) "Department" means the department of professional
19	and occupational licensing.
20	(4) "Electrology" means the study and professional
21	practice of removing superfluous hair by destroying the hair
22	roots withen-electrified-needle by passage of an electric
23	current: by any method APPROVED BY THE BOARD. Electrology as
24	defined in this chapter shall include electrolysis and/or
25	thermolysis."

HOUSE BILL NO. 454

HB 454 SECOND READING

-End-

46th Legislature

1

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 25

2	INTRODUCED BY SPILKER
3	BY REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGISTS
4	
5	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR A CHANG
6	IN THE DEFINITION OF ELECTROLOGY; AMENDING SECTIO
7	37-32-102+ MCA+M
8	
9	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
10	Section 1. Section 37-32-102, MCA, is amended to read
11	*37-32-102. Definitions. As used in this chapter, th
12	following definitions apply:
13	(1) "Approved school" means a school which the boar
14	has approved as having a course of instruction or educatio
15	and training in electrology which meets the criteri
16	established by the board.
17	(2) "Board" means the board of cosmetologists.

HOUSE BILL NO. 454

(4) "Electrology" means the study and professional practice of removing superfluous hair by destroying the hair roots with--en-electrified-needle by passage of an electric current; by any method APPROVED BY THE BOARD. Electrology as defined in this chapter shall include electrolysis and/or thermolysis."

(3) "Department" means the department of professional

HB 454 THIRD READING

-End-

and occupational licensing.

1	HOUSE BILL NO. 454
2	INTRODUCED BY SPILKER
3	BY REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGISTS
4	
5	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR A CHANGE
6	IN THE DEFINITION OF ELECTROLOGY; AMENDING SECTION
7	37-32-102. MCA."
8	
9	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
10	Section 1. Section 37-32-102, MCA, is amended to read:
11	#37-32-102. Definitions. As used in this chapter, the
12	following definitions apply:
13	(1) "Approved school" means a school which the board
14	has approved as having a course of instruction or education
15	and training in electrology which meets the criteria
16	established by the board.
17	(2) "Board" means the board of cosmetologists.
18	(3) "Department" means the department of professional
19	and occupational licensing.
20	(4) "Electrology" means the study and professional
21	practice of removing superfluous hair by destroying the hair
22	roots withan-electrified-needle by passage of an electric
۷3	current: by any method affREVER-BY-ENE-BEARD. Electrology as
24	defined in this chapter shall include electrolysis and/or
25	thermolysis."

-End-

# SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT (Business & Industry)

at House Bill No. 454, third reading bill, be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 23.
1lowing: "method"
rike: "APPROVED BY THE BOARD"